



# Supreme Court Rules (Amendment No 386) 2003

under the

Supreme Court Act 1970

The Supreme Court Rule Committee made the following rules of court under the *Supreme Court Act 1970* on 11 December 2003.

Steven Jupp

Secretary of the Rule Committee

## **Explanatory note**

The object of these Rules is to amend the *Supreme Court Rules 1970* to replace references to the *Corporations Law Rules* with references to the *Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999* as a consequence of the renaming of the *Corporations Law Rules* by the *Corporations Law Amendment (No 3) Rules 2003*.

## **2003 No 965**

Rule 1 Supreme Court Rules (Amendment No 386) 2003

---

### **Supreme Court Rules (Amendment No 386) 2003**

under the

Supreme Court Act 1970

#### **1 Name of Rules**

These Rules are the *Supreme Court Rules (Amendment No 386) 2003*.

#### **2 Commencement**

These Rules commence on 1 January 2004.

#### **3 Amendment of Supreme Court Rules 1970**

The *Supreme Court Rules 1970* are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

---

**Schedule 1 Amendments**

(Rule 3)

**[1] Part 51A rule 1**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” from rule 1 (d).

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[2] Part 60 rule 1A**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” from rule 1A (1) (b).

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[3] Part 61 rule 3**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” from rule 3 (6) (a).

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[4] Part 65 rule 1**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” from rule 1 (1A).

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[5] Part 65 rule 1A**

Omit “**Corporations Law Rules**” from the heading to the rule.

Insert instead “**Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999**”.

**[6] Part 65 rule 1A**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[7] Part 77 rule 81**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

## 2003 No 965

Supreme Court Rules (Amendment No 386) 2003

Schedule 1 Amendments

---

**[8] Part 77 rule 81 (3)**

Omit “*Corporations Law*”.

Insert instead “*Corporations Act 2001*”.

**[9] Part 77 rule 83**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[10] Part 77 rule 83B**

Omit “**Corporations Law Rules**” from the heading to the rule.

Insert instead “**Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999**”.

**[11] Part 77 rule 83B**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[12] Part 77 rule 83D**

Omit “**Corporations Law Rules**” from the heading to the rule.

Insert instead “**Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999**”.

**[13] Part 77 rule 83D**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*”.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[14] Part 77 rule 83D**

Omit “*Corporations Law shall*”

Insert instead “*Corporations Act 2001 of the Commonwealth shall*”.

**[15] Part 77 rule 121**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[16] Part 77 rule 123**

Omit “**Corporations Law Rules**” from the heading to the rule.

Insert instead “**Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999**”.

**[17] Part 77 rule 123**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[18] Part 80 rule 1A**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*”.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[19] Part 80A rules 2 and 3**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.

**[20] Schedule E**

Omit “*Corporations Law Rules*” from paragraph 31A of Part 2.

Insert instead “*Supreme Court (Corporations) Rules 1999*”.